m ADJUSTABLE OVERSIZE WHEEL & TIRE MOUNT

MOPAR. www.mopar.com

Important Notes:

Prior to beginning this or any installation read these instructions to familiarize yourself with the
required steps and evaluate if you are experienced and capable to personally perform these
modifications. A factory service manual should be used in conjunction with these installation in-
structions.

Refer to the parts list to ensure that all necessary components and hardware has been included.
If any parts are missing please contact your local Jeep dealership for assistance.

Tools needed:

Lug Wrench

13 mm socket

16 mm socket

Ratchet

Blue thread locking compound

Cut off wheel and grinder or other method to cut factory third brake light

Oct 07, 2014 K6862213



www.mopar.com

Call Out Description Quantity [ltfem Number
1 Adjustable Tire Mount Plate 1 838117
2 Adjustable Tire Mount Base 1 838124
3 Spacer Plate Gasket 4 610039
4 1/2" - 20 Lug Nut 2 838128
5 1/2" Split Lock Washer 2 35
6 1/2"-20 UNF x 1" Long Bolt 2 235
7 High Mount Center Lamp Mounting Plate 1 838149
8 7/16"-14 UNC x 3" Long Bolt 2 125
9 3/8" Flat Washer 4 84
10 7/16"-14 UNC Nylock Nut 2 2481
11 1/2"-20 UNF x 1.7" Long Wheel Stud 3 53007463
12 Lower Spacer Plate 1 838104
13 Upper Spacer Plate 1 838105

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213




www.mopar.com

The following instruction sheet details the
installation of the Adjustable Oversize Wheel
and Tire Mount on the tailgate as a stand
alone tire mount, as well as in conjunction
with the Cast Tailgate and Hinge Reinforce-
ment Kit. Skip forward to step 10 if installing
with the cast hinge kit.

Remove existing spare tire and original
spare tire bumpers from tailgate, if present.

Unplug light connector

Remove tire mount

I

H

@o
l
@

B S

Place gaskets between tailgate and mount,
apply thread locking compound and loosely
install 4 of the original bolts

\%

> % E

Orient spacers as illustrated

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213




yirror

/

1

www.mopar.com 4

Place gaskets between tailgate and spacers,
apply thread locking compound and loosely
install remaining 4 original bolts

TT

Torque the 8 mounting bolts to 20 N-m
(15 ft-Ibs)

Steps 10-12 outline the installation of
the adjustable tire mount base when
installed in conjunction with the cast
hinge (Part # 82214770). Skip
ahead to step 13 for tire mounting
plate installation and adjustment.

Place gaskets between tailgate and mount,
apply thread locking compound and loosely
install 4 of the original bolts

2 [

Place gaskets between cast hinge and
mount, apply thread locking compound and
loosely install remaining 4 original bolts

Torque the 8 mounting bolts to 20 N-m
(15 ft-lbs)

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213




www.mopar.com

Press the 3 included wheel studs into the ap-
propriate set of holes for your tire size

Attach the mount to the tire using 1 lug nut

Slide the mount into the base on the tailgate,
push the tire firmly up against the cast hinge

Mark a line on the mount where it meets the

base, remove spare tire and mount assembly

Remove the mount from the tire, using
marked line as a reference, push mount in
1/8” - 3/16” (3 - 4 mm) past line

—

| |

1/8"-3/16"
(3 -4mm)

Install pinch bolts and spacers. Ensure at
least 1 bolt is installed through slot on
mount. Torque bolts to 51 N-m (38 ft-Ibs)

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213




www.mopar.com 6

Cut factory third brake light along black line

!
Lol |
(@l e

Use 2 original T20 Torx screws to mount the
cut third brake light to bracket

Install spare tire using the two lug nuts
included in the kit and one original,

Route brake light wiring through wheel, plug
| light in and torque bolts to 50 N-m (37 ft-lbs)

Open and close tailgate to ensure
proper function if cast hinge was in-
stalled.

Ensure tire is firmly pressed against
the cast hinge or against the factory tire
bumpers on the tailgate if the cast
hinge was not used

Fold and place this instruction sheet in
the vehicle glove box for future refer-
ence.

For customer service questions, refer
to your local Jeep dealership.

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213




MONTAJE AJUSTABLE DE RUEDA Y GOMA DE GRAN TAMANO

www.mopar.com

Notas Importantes:

Antes de comenzar ésta instalacién, leer las instrucciones para acostrumbrarse con los pasos
necesarios, y para saber si usted es capaz de hacer las modificaciones . El manual de la fabrica
se debe usar al lado de éstas instrucciones de instalacion.

Referirse a la lista de piezas para asegurar que todos los componentes necesarios y refacciones
estan incluido. Si le falta algo, hacer contacto con el concesionario local de Jeep para recibir
ayuda.

Herramientas Necesarias:
e Llave de tuercas

o Encaje de 13 mm

« Encaje de 16 mm

e Una torquete

« El sellador para tornillo (azul)
e Una rueda de cortar y amoladora angular o algo semejante para cortar la tercera luz de
frenar de la fabrica.

Nov 11, 2014 K6862213



www.mopar.com

O O

O O

O OO

Numero Descripcion Cantidad Numero de parte
1 El Plato del montaje ajustable de la goma 1 838117
2 La Base del montaje ajustable de la goma 1 838124
3 El gasquet para los espaciadores 4 610039
4 1/2"20 Tuerca 2 838128
5 1/2" rondana de seguridad devidida 2 35
6 Tornillo 1/2"- 20 UNF x 1" largo 2 235
7 El Soporte para la luz de freno 1 838149
8 Tornillo 7/16"- 14 UNC x 3" largo 2 125
9 3/8" rondana plana 4 84
10 7/16"- 14 UNC tuerca nylock 2 2481
11 Tornillo para la rueda 1/2"- 20 UNF x 1.7" largo 3 53007463
12 El espaciador superior (arriba) 1 838104
13 El espaciador inferior (abajo) 1 838105

Nov 11, 2014

K6862213




www.mopar.com

Las instrucciones siguientes explica como in-
stalar el montaje adjustable de rueda y goma
de gran tamafio en la puerta tracera inde-
pendiente asi como en conjunto con el Equipo
de Refuerzo de Bisagra y Portdn(aluminio
fundido). Si se instala con el juego de bisagra,
referirse al paso 10 .

Quitar la goma de repuesto y los parachoques
originales de la puerta tracera si estan alli.

Desconectar el conector

Quitar el montaje de goma

0 Ul 2
@

Do
@

B S

@

Poner los gasquetes entre el montaje y el porton.
Aplicar el sellador (azul) y flojamente instalar 4 de los
tornillos originales.

Orientar los espaciadores asi.

Nov 11, 2014

K6862213




yirror

/

1

www.mopar.com 4

Poner los gasquetes entre el espaciador y la puer-
ta.Aplicar el sellador(azul) y flojamente instalar los 4

Apretar los 8 tornillos del montaje a 20 N-m (15 ft-Ibs)

Pasos 10-12 explican la instalacion
de la base del montaje adjustable
cuando se instala en conjuncion con
la bisagra de aluminio fundido (# de
Parte: 82214770). Referirse al paso
13 para la instalacion y el ajuste del
plato de montaje.

Poner los gasquetes entre el montaje y la puerta.
Aplicar sellador(azul) y flojamente instalar 4 de los
tornillos originales.

Poner los gasquetes entre el montaje y la bisagra de
aluminio fundido .Aplicar sellador(azul) y flojamente

= [ i ]

instalar los 4 tornillos que quedan.

Nov 11, 2014

K6862213



www.mopar.com

Presionar los tres tornillos para la rueda(incluido) en
los oyos apropiados segun el tamafio de sus gomas.
Marcado aqui.

1

3

Adjuntar el montaje a la goma con una tuerca.

e

‘—_— "‘ \.T-—‘.
I D

Insertar el montaje en la base en la puerta. Empuijar la
goma con fuerza contra la bisagra de aluminio.

Lo
s

4

SY

\\>\‘€:>
, \5\“\\ S

Separar el montaje de la goma, utilizando la marca
como referencia, insertar el montaje 1/8” - 3/16” (3 - 4
mm) mas profundo en la base.

1/8"-3/16"
(3 -4mm)

Instalar los tornillos de apreite y los espaciadores.
Asegurar que al menos 1 tornillo se instala por el es-
pacio el el montaje. Apretar los tornillos a 51 N-m
(38 ft-Ibs)

Nov 11, 2014

K6862213




www.mopar.com

Cortar la luz de freno a lo largo de la linea.

|
il

I
Nk
l@ “‘ ,I‘\\ @I\

Utilizar 2 de los tornillos originales(T20 Torx) para
montar la luz cortada al soporte

Instalar la goma utilizando las 2 tuercas del equipo y 1

Enrutar los alambres de la luz por la rueda, conectar el
conector. Apretar los tornillos a 50 N-m (37 ft-lbs)

tuerca original. Apretar a 87 N-m (65 ft-lbs)

Abrir y cerrar la puerta tracera para
asegurar que funciona correctamente.

Asegurar que la goma tiene furete con-
tacto con la bisagra o con los para-
choques de la fabrica si no se utiliza la
bisagra.

Doblar y poner este juego de instruc-
ciones en la consola del Jeep para fu-
turas consultas.

Si tiene preguntas, contactar el con-
cesionario local de Jeep.

Nov 11, 2014

K6862213




SUPPORT AJUSTABLE POUR ROUE ET
PNEU SURDIMENSIONNES

www.mopar.com

Remarques Importantes:

Avant de commencer cette installation, ou toute autre installation, veuillez lire ces instructions afin de
vous familiariser avec les étapes nécessaires et d'évaluer si vous étes expérimenté et capable d'effectuer
personnellement ces modifications. Un manuel d'entretien du fabricant devrait étre utilisé en conjonction
avec ces instructions d'installation.

Référez-vous a la liste des piéces pour vous assurer que tous les composants et le matériel nécessaires
ont été inclus. Si des piéces sont manquantes, s'il vous plait contactez votre concessionnaire Jeep local
pour assistance.

Outils nécessaires:

e Cléa écrou

e Douille 13 mm

e Douille 16 mm

e Cliquet

e Scellant a filets bleu

« Meule a tronconner et meuleuse ou toute autre maniére de couper la troisieme lumiére de frein

Oct 07, 2014 K6862213



www.mopar.com

O O

O OO

O O

Identification Description Quantité Numéro de piece
1 Plaque du support de pneu ajustable 1 838117
2 Base du support de pneu ajustable 1 838124
3 Joint de plaque entretoise 4 610039
4 Ecrou 1/2" - 20 2 838128
5 Rondelle de blocage 1/2" 2 35
6 Long boulon 1/2"-20 UNF x 1" 2 235
7 Plague de montage pour lumiére de frein surélevée 1 838149
8 Long boulon 7/16"-14 UNF x 3" 2 125
9 Rondelle plate 3/8" 4 84
10 Ecrou Nylock 7/16" - 14 UNC 2 2481
11 Goujons de roue 1/2"-20 UNF x 1.7" 3 53007463
12 Plaque entretoise inférieure 1 838104
13 Plaque entretoise supérieure 1 838105
Oct 07, 2014 K6862213




www.mopar.com

Les instructions suivantes démontrent comment
installer le support ajustable pour roue et pneu
surdimensionnés sur le hayon articulé, que ce
soit comme seul support de pneu, ou en con-
jonction avec le kit de renfort pour hayon ar-
ticulé. Passez a I'étape 10 en cas d'installation
avec le kit de renfort.

Enlevez le pneu de rechange et les protecteurs
du hayon articulé, si toujours en place.

Débranchez le connecteur de lumiére

Retirez le support du pneu

o [/ 2
- (O
(@]
Co
g@ ¢

B S

Placez les joints entre le hayon articulé et le sup-
port, appliquez du scellant a filets et installez les
quatre boulons d’origine, sans les serrer

Orientez les entretoises comme illustré

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213




yirror

/

1

www.mopar.com 4

Placez les joints entre le hayon articulé et les
entretoises, appliquez du scellant a filets et in-
stallez les quatre autres boulons d’origine, sans
les serrer

TT

Serrez les 8 boulons du support de pneu a

I 20 N-m (15 ft-Ibs / pied-livre) I

Les étapes 10-12 donnent un apergu de
l'installation du support de pneu ajusta-
ble, with "lorsqu'utilisé avec le kit de ren-
fort (Piéce # 82214770). Passez a
I'étape 13 pour l'installation de la plaque
de support du pneu et son ajustement.

Placez les joints entre le hayon articulé et le sup-
port, appliquez du scellant a filets et installez
quatre des boulons d’origine, sans les serrer

Placez les joints entre la charniére et le support,
appliquez du scellant a filets et installez les quatre
autres boulons d’origine, sans les serrer

—] 20 N-m (15 ft-lbs / pied-livre) —

Serrez les 8 boulons du support de pneu a

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213



www.mopar.com 3

Insérez les 3 goujons de roue inclus dans les Fixez le support au pneu en utilisant un écrou
trous appropriés pour votre grosseur de pneu

e

‘—_— "‘ \.T-—‘.
P

Faites glisser le support dans la base sur le hayon ||| Tracez une ligne sur le support ou il entre en con-
articulé, poussez le pneu fermement contre la tact avec la base, puis retirez le pneu et le
charniére support

_— /

T
//
O
Séparez le support du pneu, puis en utilisant la Installez les boulons de pincement et les en-
ligne tracée en référence, enfoncez le support tretoises. Veillez a ce qu’au moins 1 boulon soit
d’1/8” - 3/16” (3 - 4 mm) aprés la ligne installé a partir du support. Serrez les boulons a
j i i 51 N-m (38 ft-lbs / pied-livre)

1/8"-3/16"
(3 -4mm)

Oct 07, 2014 K6862213



www.mopar.com

Coupez la troisieme lumiére de frein le long de la
ligne noire

Utilisez deux vis Torx T20 d'origine pour fixer la
troisieme lumiére de freinage sur le support

S

Wi

=

—H
&

f lf/mr!

!
|
=l

|

!

|

I
I
|
el

g
L

Installez la roue de secours a l'aide des deux
écrous de roué inclus dans le kit et une d'origine,
serrez a 87 N-m (65 ft-lbs / pied-livre)
/X

Acheminez le cablage de lumiére de frein dans la
roue, puis serrez les boulons a 50 N-m
(37 ft-lbs / pied-livre)

Ouvrez et fermez le hayon articulé afin d'en
assurer le bon fonctionnement si la charniére
en fonte a été installée.

Assurez-vous que le pneu soit fermement pla-
cé contre la charniére ou contre les protect-
eurs d'origine si la charniére en fonte n'a pas
éte installée

Pliez et placez ce feuillet d'instructions dans la
boite a gants du véhicule pour référence fu-
ture.

Pour des questions de service a la clientéle,
référez-vous a votre concessionnaire Jeep
local.

Oct 07, 2014

K6862213




	K6862213 - EN
	K6862213 - ESP
	K6862213 - FR

